Deferred tax liability 9,506   (24)   (34)   9,448

Total non‐current liabilities 272,425   (24)   (34)   272,367

Total liabilities 335,327   (24)   (34)   335,269

Equity
Retained earnings 80,466   (92)   (128)   80,246

Total equity 175,136   (92)   (128)   174,916

Total liabilities, equity and regulatory balances 514,645$   (116)$   (162)$   514,367$

Transitional Adjustments

Page 21 of 46

London Hydro Inc. / Notes to the Financial Statements / in thousands of dollars
For the year ended December 31, 2021

42 43

London Hydro Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands of dollars)

23

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

n) Change in accounting policy (continued)

Reconciliation of Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended December 31, 2020

As
Originally
Presented

Transitional
Adjustments

As
Restated

Operating expenses

Operating expenses 44,910$   307$   45,217$
Depreciation and amortization 21,432   (179)   21,253

Total operating expenses 499,977   128   500,105

Income taxes

Income  tax expense 1,206   (34)   1,172

Income for the year 5,494   (94)   5,400

Movement of regulatory balances

Income  taxes 2,346   (34)   2,312

Net income for year and net movement in regulatory balances 196   (34)   162

Total comprehensive income for the year 5,446$   (128)$   5,318$

Page 22 of 46

London Hydro Inc. / Notes to the Financial Statements / in thousands of dollars
For the year ended December 31, 2021

London Hydro Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands of dollars)

24

4. Standards issued not yet adopted

There  are new  standards,  amendments  to  standards  and  interpretations which have not been  applied  in

preparing  these  financial  statements.  These  standards  or  amendments  relate  to  the  measurement  and

disclosure of  financial assets and  liabilities. The extent of  the  impact on adoption of  these  standards and